COURT NO.1

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 17-18/2015 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17765-17766/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/05/2012 in WA No. 59/2012,18/05/2012 in WA No. 93/2012 passed by the High Court Of Orissa at Cuttack)

C.V.RAMAN COLLEGE OF ENG.

Petitioner(s)

SECTION XIA

VERSUS

BIJU PATNAIK UNIV.OF TECHNOLOGY & ORS

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date : 30/03/2015 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Dr.Rajeev Dhawan, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Rajdipa Behura, Adv. Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.

Ms.V.S.Lakshmi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

Mr.Kirtiman Singh, Adv. Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv. Ms.Asmita Singh, Adv.

Mr.L.N.Rao, Sr.Adv. Mr.Amitesh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by Ramana Venkata Ganti Date: 2015.03.30 16:52:27 IST Reason:

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Heard Dr.Rajeev Dhawan, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr.Shibashish Misra, learned counsel for the

State.

Our attention has been invited to the statement made by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.1 - Biju Patnaik University of Technology before the single Judge of

the Orissa High Court on 1.11.2011 where the learned counsel for the University stated that the University has decided to grant autonomy to the petitioner institution in terms of the letter of the University Grants Commission dated 15.10.2010.

Having regard to the above, we are satisfied that I.A.Nos.17-18 of 2015 may be disposed of by the following order :

The petitioner college is permitted to admit students on the provisional basis of autnomous status for the academic year 2015-2016.

Ordered accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana) Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi) Asstt.Registrar